The Judgment is entered in favor of plaintiff,
Prem Bikkin, and agaianst defendant, Jagan

3. The California Court of Appeals issued this opinion on 
January 14, 2020 after this Court denied Xiao’s Petition for 
a Writ of Certiorari on January 13, 2020.

5

Mahadevan, in the amount of $776,000.00 (Seven 
Hundred Seventy Six Thousand and 00/100 dollars) 
as and for compensatory damages and $14,256.88 
(Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Six and 
88/100 dollars) as and for allowable case cost, for a 
total Judgment of $790,256.88 (Seven Hundred 
Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Six and 
88/100 dollars).

Mahadevan appealed to the California Court of Appeals. 
Regarding the trial court’s subject matter jurisdiction, 
Mahadevan contended the trial court never had subject matter 
jurisdiction. The California Court of Appeals found that none